CITY ORDINANCE NO. 1007

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING SKATES, SKATE BOARDS, AND ROLLER BLADES.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

1. No person upon roller skates, skate board, roller blades (in-line skates) or similar devices shall use the following streets or sidewalks adjacent to the following streets:

First Street between Main and Court Streets Second Street between Deer and Fairview Streets Third Street between Locust and Fairview Streets Fourth Street between Deer and Court Streets Deer Street between Second and Fourth Streets Claypool Street between Second and Fourth Streets Beaver Street between Second and Fourth Streets Main Street between First and Teach Streets Belknap Street between First and Fourth Streets Court Street between First and Fourth Streets Dunham Street between Second and Third Streets Elm Street between Second and Third Streets Fairview Street between Second and Third Streets

2. No person upon roller skates, skate board, roller blades (in-line skates) or riding in or by means of a coaster, toy vehicle or similar device shall use the streets in a manner that endangers or would be likely to endanger any person or property.

3. Section 13 .1) of Ordinance No. 967 is hereby repealed.

4. Any person who violates this Ordinance shall be fined an amount not greater than \$500. As additional penalty the Court may order that the violator's roller skates, skate board, in-line skates, coaster, toy vehicle or similar device used in the violation of this Ordinance be held by the City of Prineville Police Department for a period not to exceed 90 days.

Passed by the City Council this ____ day of May, 1994.

Approved by the Mayor this ____ day of May, 1994.

Todd M. Vallie, Mayor

Henry Hartley, City Manager

City Ordinance No. 1007